per share, open to all shareholders of the Company (the “Invitation”).  

The Invitation is published subject to the following conditions, as well as additional conditions detailed more 

fully in the Invitation:  

1. The subject of the Invitation consists of no more than 15,237,864 (in words: fifteen million two 

hundred thirty-seven thousand eight hundred sixty-four) common shares with a par value of USD 

0.00002 per share, issued by the Company, which are registered with the National Depository for 

Securities S.A. (the “NDS”), under ISIN code: US44853H1086, representing jointly no more than 

25.4% of the share capital of the Company and entitling their holders to exercise jointly no more

[...]

28.29 PLN, in accordance with the USD/PLN exchange rate as published by the National Bank of 

Poland (NBP) on the day preceding the date of the Resolution).  

4. The maximum total amount allocated by the Company for the purposes of the SBB is USD 

120,000,000 (in words: one hundred and twenty million United States dollars). 

5. The Company will convert the amounts due to the Company’s shareholders from USD into PLN 

on the day preceding the settlement of the SBB in accordance with the interbank exchange rate 

applicable on the day preceding the settlement date, so the Company's shareholders that